

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Department of Tourism - PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (PMGS - NMP) - Coordination with Technical Support Unit (TSU) PM GatiShakti Cell, Ministry of Tourism, Government of India - Appointment of Additional Director (General), Directorate of Tourism as Nodal Officersanction accorded - Orders Issued.

TOURISM (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.199/2024/TSM 04-2024 Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05-

Read: Office Memorandum No. SD - 7/45/2021 - SD - Part (2) dated 22.03.2024 from the Assistant Director (SD), Swadesh Darshan Division, Ministry of Tourism, Government of India

ORDER

The PM GatiShakti National Maser Plan (PMGS - NMP) was launched on 13.10.2021 to provide multi-modal connectivity infrastructure to various economic zones. The Ministry of Tourism Government of India have appointed M/s KPMG Advisory Services Private Limited as Technical Support Unit (TSU) PM GatiShakti Cell to facilitate activities related to implementation of initiatives under PMGS - NMP.

- (2). The Assistant Director(SD), Swadesh Darshan Division, Ministry of Tourism, Government of India have requested all the States/Union Territories to appoint a Nodal Officer for coordination with TSU PM GatiShakti Cell, Ministry of Tourism.
- (3). Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to appoint the Additional Director (General), Directorate of Tourism as the Nodal Officer for coordination with TSU PM GatiShakti Cell, Ministry of Tourism. The Director, Directorate of Tourism will share the contact

details of the officer with the TSU PM GatiShakti Cell, Ministry of Tourism, as and when required.

(By order of the Governor)

JAGADEES.D

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director, Swadesh Darshan Division, Ministry of Tourism, Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001

M/s. KPMG Advisory Services Private Limited (TSU PM GatiShakti Cell, Ministry of Tourism), Building No. 10, 4th Floor, Tower B, DLF Cyber City, Gurugram, Haryana - 122 002

The Director, Directorate of Tourism, Park View, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 033

The Additional Director (General), Directorate of Tourism, Park View, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 033 (through the Director, Directorate of Tourism)

The Principal Accountant General (A & E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 001

The Accountant General (Audit I/Audit II) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 001

The Regional Director(South), India Tourism, M/o Tourism, Government of India, Annasalai, Chennai-6000023.

The Sub Treasury Officer, Sub Treasury, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 010

The Assistant Director, India Tourism, M/o Tourism, Government of India, X69V+8WJ, Tower Rd, Fort Kochi, Kerala-682001

Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department Industries (J) Department

Office Copy/Stock File (No.: e 2016684/TOUR - A3/32/2022 - TOUR)

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Minister(Tourism)

C. A. to Secretary, Tourism Department

P. A. to Additional Secretary, Tourism Department